
SLM Student Loan Trust      2006-6

Quarterly Servicing Report

Distribution Date 10/25/2013

Collection Period 07/01/2013 - 09/30/2013

SLM Funding LLC - Depositor

Sallie Mae, Inc. - Servicer and Administrator

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company - Indenture Trustee

Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas - Eligible Lender Trustee

SLM Investment Corp. - Excess Distribution Certificateholder
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Deal ParametersI.

A Student Loan Portfolio Characteristics 07/20/2006 06/30/2013 09/30/2013

Pool Balance $ 1,488,545,218.56 $ 932,035,473.30 $ 913,596,752.13 

Principal Balance $ 1,487,005,645.42 $ 928,956,865.85 $ 910,954,125.07 

Interest to be Capitalized Balance $ 1,539,573.14 $ 3,078,607.45 $ 2,642,627.06 

Capitalized Interest Account Balance $ 44,000,000.00 $ -   $ -   

(1)Adjusted Pool $ 1,543,814,566.56 $ 934,365,561.98 $ 915,880,744.01 

Weighted Average Coupon (WAC)  5.09%  5.01%  5.02%

Weighted Average Remaining Term  265.20  224.34  221.98 

Number of Loans  91,300  57,774  56,771 

Number of Borrowers  57,152  34,625  33,997 

Specified Reserve Account Balance $ 3,769,348.00 $ 2,330,088.68 $ 2,283,991.88 

Add-on Consolidation Loan Account Balance $ 7,500,000.00 $ -   $ -   

$ 19,317,444.74 $ 18,846,853.31 Aggregate Outstanding Principal Balance - Tbill

Aggregate Outstanding Principal Balance - LIBOR $ 912,718,028.56 $ 894,749,898.82 

 0.605938220 0.618167604Pool Factor

 3.16% 3.16%Since Issued Constant Prepayment Rate

The Specified Reserve Account balance is included in the Adjusted Pool until the Pool Balance is less than   40% of the original pool.(1)

Debt Securities Cusip/IsinB 07/25/2013 10/25/2013Exchange Ratio

83149FAB0A2  1.0000 $ 164,508,733.30 $ 146,855,086.78

83149FAC8A3  1.0000 $ 254,843,000.00 $ 254,843,000.00

XS0261462591A4  1.2715 € 372,000,000.00 € 372,000,000.00

83149FAD6B  1.0000 $ 42,013,828.68 $ 41,182,657.23

$ -   $ -   Supplemental Loan Purchase Account

$ 2,330,088.68 $ 2,283,991.88 Reserve Account Balance

10/25/201307/25/2013Account BalancesC

Capitalized Interest Account Balance $ -   $ -   

Add-on Consolidation Loan Account $ -   $ -   

$ 915,880,744.01 $ 934,365,561.98 

$ 915,880,744.01 $ 934,365,561.98 

10/25/201307/25/2013

 1.00000  1.00000 

$ -   $ -   

Parity Ratio

Difference

Total Outstanding Balance Notes (USD Equivalent)

Adjusted Pool Balance + Supplemental Loan Purchase

Asset / LiabilityD
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J Other Deposits $ 445,345.58 

Excess Transferred from Other AccountsI $ -   

B Student Loan Interest Receipts

Borrower Interest  6,374,672.46 

Guarantor Interest  319,618.76 

Consolidation Activity Interest  29,720.61 

Special Allowance Payments  5,212.54 

Interest Subsidy Payments  753,431.77 

Seller Interest Reimbursement  0.00 

Servicer Interest Reimbursement  15,628.50 

Rejected Claim Repurchased Interest  8,783.66 

Other Interest Deposits  114,688.43 

Total Interest Receipts $ 7,621,756.73 

C Reserves in Excess of Requirement $ 46,096.80 

Investment IncomeD $ 700.59 

E Funds Borrowed from Next Collection Period $ -   

F Funds Repaid from Prior Collection Period $ -   

G Loan Sale or Purchase Proceeds $ -   

Initial Deposits to Collection AccountH $ -   

A Student Loan Principal Receipts

Borrower Principal  11,570,266.48 

Guarantor Principal  6,471,380.91 

Consolidation Activity Principal  3,528,905.08 

Seller Principal Reimbursement  -   

Servicer Principal Reimbursement (182.05)

Rejected Claim Repurchased Principal  67,584.55 

Other Principal Deposits  1,068.44 

Total Principal Receipts $ 21,639,023.41 

II.  Trust Activity 07/01/2013 through 09/30/2013 

$ -   Funds Released from Capitalized Interest AccountK

Non-Cash Principal Activity During Collection Period

M

Non-Reimbursable Losses During Collection Period

N

Aggregate Purchased Amounts by the Depositor, Servicer or Seller

O

Aggregate Loan Substitutions

P

$(3,636,282.63)

$ 108,990.58 

$ 76,368.21 

AVAILABLE FUNDS

$ -   

$ 23,349,670.53 

Q

L Less:  Funds Previously Remitted:

$(771,488.17)

Floor Income Rebate Fees to Dept. of Education

Servicing Fees to Servicer

Consolidation Loan Rebate Fees to Dept. of Education

$(3,207,801.34)

$(2,423,963.07)
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09/30/2013 06/30/2013

Wtd Avg 

Coupon # Loans Principal % of Principal

Wtd Avg 

Coupon # Loans Principal % of Principal

INTERIM: DEFERMENT 5.14% 5,369 $96,150,320.05 10.555% 5.10% 5,633 $98,357,078.00 10.588%

REPAYMENT: CURRENT 4.91% 42,080 $620,840,179.35 68.153% 4.91% 42,578 $627,161,480.41 67.512%

31-60 DAYS DELINQUENT 5.26% 1,639 $29,592,126.34 3.248% 5.30% 1,623 $30,645,555.67 3.299%

61-90 DAYS DELINQUENT 5.40% 1,059 $19,751,115.34 2.168% 5.36% 861 $16,452,999.11 1.771%

91-120 DAYS DELINQUENT 5.11% 624 $11,473,721.30 1.260% 5.42% 439 $8,177,958.59 0.880%

> 120 DAYS DELINQUENT 5.43% 1,635 $30,943,769.87 3.397% 5.41% 1,390 $27,693,432.08 2.981%

FORBEARANCE 5.27% 4,160 $98,970,783.77 10.865% 5.28% 4,991 $115,186,835.31 12.400%

CLAIMS IN PROCESS 5.42% 203 $3,212,046.80 0.353% 5.22% 255 $5,133,361.31 0.553%

AGED CLAIMS REJECTED 5.38% 2 $20,062.25 0.002% 4.80% 4 $148,165.37 0.016%

TOTAL 56,771 $910,954,125.07 100.00% 57,774 $928,956,865.85 100.00%

III. 2006-6 Portfolio Characteristics

* Percentages may not total 100% due to rounding
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IV. 2006-6 Portfolio Characteristics (cont'd)

09/30/2013 06/30/2013

Pool Balance

Outstanding Borrower Accrued Interest

Borrower Accrued Interest to be Capitalized

Total # Loans

Total # Borrowers

Weighted Average Coupon

Weighted Average Remaining Term

mNon-Reimbursable Losses

Cumulative Non-Reimbursable Losses

Since Issued Constant Prepayment Rate (CPR)

Loan Substitutions

Cumulative Loan Substitutions

Rejected Claim Repurchases

Cumulative Rejected Claim Repurchases

Unpaid Primary Servicing Fees

Unpaid Administration Fees

Unpaid Carryover Servicing Fees

Note Principal Shortfall

Note Interest Shortfall

Unpaid Interest Carryover 

Non-Cash Principal Activity - Capitalized Interest

Borrower Interest Accrued

Interest Subsidy Payments Accrued

Special Allowance Payments Accrued

$913,596,752.13

$7,992,171.03

$2,642,627.06

56,771

33,997

5.02%

221.98

$108,990.58

$2,609,608.08

3.16%

$-  

$-  

$76,368.21

$3,096,458.41

$-  

$-  

$-  

$-  

$-  

$-  

$3,745,616.73

$10,446,308.13

$704,416.52

$6,726.77

$932,035,473.30

$8,047,698.65

$3,078,607.45

57,774

34,625

5.01%

224.34

$94,314.31

$2,500,617.50

3.16%

$-  

$-  

$3,520.58

$3,020,090.20

$-  

$-  

$-  

$-  

$-  

$-  

$3,556,817.61

$10,526,023.58

$706,718.48

$5,725.26
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V. 2006-6 Portfolio Statistics by School and Program

Weighted 

Average CouponA LOAN TYPE % *$ AMOUNT# LOANS

 0.00% 0  -    0.000%

 0.00% 0  -    0.000%

 0.00% 0  -    0.000%

 0.00% 0  -    0.000%

- Consolidation Loans  5.02% 56,771  910,954,125.07  100.000%

 5.02% 56,771 $ 910,954,125.07  100.000%Total

SCHOOL TYPEB % *$ AMOUNT# LOANS

Weighted 

Average Coupon

Total

- Other

- Technical

- Two Year

- Four Year  0.00%

 0.00%

 0.00%

 5.02%

 5.02%

0

0

0

56,771

56,771

 -   

 -   

 -   

 910,954,125.07 

$ 910,954,125.07 

 0.000%

 0.000%

 0.000%

 100.000%

 100.000%

*Percentages may not total 100% due to rounding.

- GSL - Unsubsidized

- GSL (1) - Subsidized

 Loans(2)- PLUS

 Loans(3)- SLS

Supplemental Loans to Students.  The Unsubsidized Stafford Loan program replaced the SLS program on July 1, 1994.

Parent Loans for Undergraduate Students

Guaranteed Stafford Loan

(3)

(2)

(1)
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VI. 2006-6 Waterfall for Distributions

Remaining

Funds Balance

Total Available Funds $ 23,349,670.53 

Paid

A

$ 381,421.61 $ 22,968,248.92 Primary Servicing Fee B

$ 20,000.00 $ 22,948,248.92 Administration Fee C

$ 390,230.92 $ 22,558,018.00 Class A Noteholders Interest Distribution Amount D  i

$ 499,829.61 $ 22,058,188.39 USD Payment to the Swap Counterparty     ii

$ -   $ 22,058,188.39 Swap Termination Payment     iii

$ 51,096.75 $ 22,007,091.64 Class B Noteholders Interest Distribution Amount E

$ 17,653,646.52 $ 4,353,445.12 Class A Noteholders Principal Distribution Amount F

$ 831,171.45 $ 3,522,273.67 Class B Noteholders Principal Distribution Amount G

$ -   $ 3,522,273.67 Reserve Account Reinstatement H

$ -   $ 3,522,273.67 Carryover Servicing Fee I

$ -   $ 3,522,273.67 Additional Swap Termination Payments J

$ 3,522,273.67 $ -   Excess Distribution Certificateholder * K

* In the event the trust student loans are not sold on the trust auction date, on each subsequent distribution date on which the Pool Balance is equal to 10% or less of the initial Pool Balance, accelerated payments of principal on the notes will be made in place of payments to 

the excess distribution certificateholder.
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Trigger EventsVII.

A Has the Stepdown Date Occurred?**

** The Stepdown Date is the earlier of (1) 07/25/2012 or (2) the  first date on which no class A notes remain outstanding.

B Note Balance Trigger

i Class A Notes Outstanding (after application of available funds)

ii Adjusted Pool Balance

iii Note Balance Trigger Event Exists (i>ii)

After the stepdown date, a trigger event in existence results in a Class B Percentage of 0

Class A Percentage (%)

Class B Percentage (%)

Y

$ 874,698,086.78 

$ 915,880,744.01 

N

 95.50%

 4.50%

Other Waterfall TriggersC

Student Loan Principal Outstanding $ 910,954,125.07 

Interest Subsidy Payments Accrued

Special Allowance Payments Accrued

$ -   

Reserve Account Balance (after any reinstatement)

Total

Less:  Specified Reserve Account Balance

Total

Class A Notes Outstanding (after application of available funds)

Insolvency Event or Event of Default Under Indenture N

$ 2,283,991.88 

$(2,283,991.88)

$ 874,698,086.78 

$ 924,395,568.37 

$ 922,111,576.49 

Available Funds Applied to Class A Noteholders’ Distribution Amount Before Any Amounts 

are Applied to the Class B Noteholders’ Distribution Amount (xi > x or xii=Y)

N

Capitalized Interest Account Balance

Add-On Account Balance

i

ii

iii

iv

v

vi

vii

viii

ix

x

xi

xii

Borrower Interest Accrued $ 10,446,308.13 

$ 704,416.52 

$ 6,726.77 

xiii

$ -   
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* Pay rates for Current Distribution.  For the interest rates applicable to the next distribution date, please see http://www.salliemae.com/salliemae/investor/slmtrust/extracts/abrate.txt.

Ending Balance Factor  0.524482453  1.000000000  1.000000000

 0.000000000 0.000000000 0.063048738Paydown Factor

€ 372,000,000.00$ 254,843,000.00$ 146,855,086.78Ending Principal Balance 

€ -$ -$ 17,653,646.52Principal Paid

€ -$ -$ -Interest Shortfall

€ 355,549.33$ 244,810.68$ 145,420.24Interest Paid

€ 355,549.33$ 244,810.68$ 145,420.24Total Interest Due

€ -$ -$ -Interest Shortfall from Prior Period Plus Accrued Interest

€ 355,549.33$ 244,810.68$ 145,420.24Current Interest Due

 0.000955778 0.000960633 0.000883967Accrued Interest Factor

 0.37400% 0.37590% 0.34590%Interest Rate*

EURIBORLIBORLIBORIndex

€ 372,000,000.00$ 254,843,000.00$ 164,508,733.30Beginning Balance

XS026146259183149FAC883149FAB0Cusip/Isin

A4A3A2

Distribution Amounts

VIII.

EURUSDUSDCurrency

Accrual Period End 10/25/201310/25/201310/25/2013

7/25/20137/25/2013 7/25/2013Accrual Period Begin

1 NY and TARGET Business DayRecord Date (Days Prior to Distribution) 1 NEW YORK BUSINESS DAY1 NEW YORK BUSINESS DAY

0.15%0.11%0.08%Spread/Fixed Rate

2006-6 Distributions
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* Pay rates for Current Distribution.  For the interest rates applicable to the next distribution date, please see http://www.salliemae.com/salliemae/investor/slmtrust/extracts/abrate.txt.

Currency USD

LIBORIndex

83149FAD6

B

Cusip/Isin

VIII. 2006-6 Distributions

Distribution Amounts

Accrual Period End

Accrual Period Begin

Record Date (Days Prior to Distribution)

Spread/Fixed Rate 0.21%

1 NEW YORK BUSINESS DAY

7/25/2013

10/25/2013

Ending Balance Factor

Paydown Factor

Ending Principal Balance 

Principal Paid

Interest Shortfall

Interest Paid

Total Interest Due

Interest Shortfall from Prior Period Plus Accrued Interest

Current Interest Due

Accrued Interest Factor

Interest Rate*  0.47590%

 0.001216189

$ 51,096.75

$ -

$ 51,096.75

$ 51,096.75

$ -

$ 831,171.45

$ 41,182,657.23

 0.017811071

 0.882498119

$ 42,013,828.68Beginning Balance
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IX. 2006-6 Reconciliations

$ 2,283,991.88 Ending Reserve Account Balance

$ 46,096.80 Release to Collection Account

$ 2,283,991.88 Required Reserve Acct Balance

$ 2,330,088.68 Balance Available

$ -   Reserve Funds Reinstated

$ -   Reserve Funds Utilized

$ 2,330,088.68 Beginning Period Balance

B Reserve Account Reconciliation

Principal Distribution ReconciliationA

Capitalized Interest AccountC

Beginning Period Balance

Transfers to Collection Account

Ending Balance

D Supplemental Purchase Account 

E

Beginning Period Balance

Supplemental Loan Purchases

Transfers to Collection Account

Ending Balance

$ -   

$ -   

$ -   

$ -   

$ -   

$ -   

$ -   

Prior Adjusted Pool Balance 

Current Adjusted Pool Balance

Current Principal Due

Principal Shortfall from Previous Collection Period

Principal Distribution Amount 

$ 915,880,744.01 

Add-On Consolidation Loan Account 

Beginning Balance

Add-on Loans Funded

Transfers to Collection Account

Ending Balance

$ 934,365,561.98 

$ 18,484,817.97 

$ -   

$ 18,484,817.97 

$ -   

$ -   

$ -   

$ -   

Principal Paid 

Principal Shortfall

$ 18,484,817.97 

$ -   
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2006-6 Currency Exchange SwapX.

SLM Student Loan Trust Pays:

BARCLAYS CAPITAL SWAP

$ 473,000,000.00

0.41350%

$ 499,829.61

$ 0.00

92

i. Notional Swap Amount (USD)

ii. Pay Rate (LIBOR)

iii. Gross Swap Interest Payment Due Counterparty (USD)

iv. Principal Payment Due Counterparty (USD)

v. Days in Period 07/25/2013-10/25/2013

Counterparty Pays:

BARCLAYS CAPITAL SWAP

€ 372,000,000.00

0.37400%

€ 355,549.33

€ 0.00

92

i. Notional Swap Amount (EUR)

ii. Pay Rate (EURIBOR)

iii. Gross Swap Interest Payment Due Trust (EUR)

iv. Principal Payment Due Trust (EUR)

v. Days in Period 07/25/2013-10/25/2013
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